
 

 
 

Addendum No. 2 
RFB No.316046 - 1 - rev. 02/16 

1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, Wisconsin  53713 

Office: 608/266-4018   ◊   Fax: 608/267-1533 
Public Works Engineering Division 
Public Works Solid Waste Division 

DANE COUNTY DEPT. OF 
PUBLIC WORKS, HIGHWAY & 
TRANSPORTATION ADDENDUM 

FEBRUARY 7, 2017 

ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) HOLDERS 

RFB NO. 316046 - ADDENDUM NO. 2 

YAHARA RIVER BRIDGE B-13-0681 REPLACEMENT 
COUNTY HIGHWAY N 

 
 

BIDS DUE:  TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2017, 2:00 PM.  DUE DATE AND  
TIME ARE CHANGED BY THIS ADDENDUM. 

 
 
This Addendum is issued to modify, explain or clarify the original Request for Bid (RFB) and is hereby 
made a part of the RFB.  Please attach  this Addendum to the RFB. 

PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: 
 
1. Project Manual Cover Page 

Change: “ Due Date / Time:  TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2017 / 2:00 P.M. ”, to: “ Due Date / Time:  
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2017 / 2:00 P.M. ”. 

 
2. Legal Notice / Invitation to Bid 

Change: “ 2:00 P.M., TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2017 ”, to: “ 2:00 P.M., TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 
21, 2017 ”. 

 
3. Bid Form 

Delete current Bid Form; replace with new Bid Form, issued with this Addendum. 
 
 
If any additional information about this Addendum is needed, please call Matt Rice at 608-266-4037, 
rice@countyofdane.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
Matthew R. Rice, PE 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures: 

N/A 



 

 

 

Page Intentionally Left Blank 



 Name of Bidding Firm:    

Addendum No. 2 
Bid No. 316046 BF - 1  ver. 01/17 

BID FORM  

BID NO. 316046 
PROJECT: YAHARA RIVER BRIDGE B-13-0681 REPLACEMENT 
 COUNTY HIGHWAY N 
 
TO: DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, HIGHWAY & 

TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MANAGER 
1919 ALLIANT ENERGY CENTER WAY 
MADISON, WISCONSIN  53713 

 

BASE BID - UNIT PRICING 
This work consists of the demolition & replacement of an existing highway bridge.  The 
undersigned, having examined the site where the Work is to be executed and having become 
familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and having carefully examined the 
Drawings and Specifications, all other Construction Documents and Addenda thereto prepared 
by Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation hereby agrees to 
provide all expertise, labor, materials, equipment and services necessary for the complete and 
satisfactory execution of the entire Work, as specified in the Construction Documents, for the 
Base Bid unit pricing as follows: 
 
 
1. Roadway Work: 

Bid Item 
Number 

Bid Item Name / Supplemental 
Description  Quantity Unit Unit Price  Total 

201.0205 Grubbing 4.00 STA    

204.0165 Removing Guardrail 254.00 LF    

204.0180 Removing Delineators and Markers 8.00 EACH    

205.0100 Excavation Common 640.00 CY    

208.0100 Borrow 8.00 CY    

213.0100 
Finishing Roadway (project)   69191-
1591 1.00 EACH    

305.0110 Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch 105.00 TON    

305.0120 Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch 1,155.00 TON    

311.0110 Breaker Run 59.00 TON    

415.0060 Concrete Pavement 6-Inch 40.00 SY    

415.0410 Concrete Pavement Approach Slab 74.00 SY    

455.0605 Tack Coat 43.00 GAL    

460.2000 Incentive Density HMA Pavement 160.00 DOL    

460.5223 HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 S 120.00 TON    

460.5224 HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28 S 120.00 TON    

522.0324 
Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class 
IV 24- Inch 37.00 LF    



 

Addendum No. 2 
Bid No. 316046 BF - 2  ver. 01/17 

Bid Item 
Number 

Bid Item Name / Supplemental 
Description  Quantity Unit Unit Price  Total 

522.1024 
Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe 
Reinforced Concrete 24-Inch 2.00 EACH    

523.0424 

Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete 
Horizontal Elliptical 
• Class HE-IV 24x38-Inch 36.00 LF    

523.0524 

Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe 
Reinforced Concrete 
• Horizontal Elliptical 24x38-Inch 2.00 EACH    

606.0200 Riprap Medium 11.00 CY    

614.2300 MGS Guardrail 3 200.00 LF    

614.2500 MGS Thrie Beam Transition 157.60 LF    

614.2610 MGS Guardrail Terminal EAT 4.00 EACH    

619.1000 Mobilization 1.00 EACH    

624.0100 Water 3.80 MGAL    

625.0500 Salvaged Topsoil 1,436.00 SY    

627.0200 Mulching 1,795.00 SY    

628.1504 Silt Fence 720.00 LF    

628.1520 Silt Fence Maintenance 1,440.00 LF    

628.1905 Mobilizations Erosion Control 2.00 EACH    

628.1910 
Mobilizations Emergency Erosion 
Control 2.00 EACH    

628.2027 Erosion Mat Class II Type C 1,810.00 SY    

628.6005 Turbidity Barriers 110.00 SY    

628.7555 Culvert Pipe Checks 8.00 EACH    

628.7560 Tracking Pads 2.00 EACH    

628.7570 Rock Bags 35.00 EACH    

629.0210 Fertilizer Type B 1.40 CWT    

630.0120 Seeding Mixture No. 20 61.00 LB    

630.0200 Seeding Temporary 61.00 LB    

634.0612 Posts Wood 4x6-Inch X 12-FT 4.00 EACH    

637.2230 Signs Type II Reflective F 12.00 SF    

638.2102 Moving Signs Type II 2.00 EACH    

638.2602 Removing Signs Type II 4.00 EACH    

638.3000 Removing Small Sign Supports 4.00 EACH    

638.4000 Moving Small Sign Supports 4.00 EACH    

642.5201 Field Office Type C 1.00 EACH    

643.0100 Traffic Control (project)  69191-1591 1.00 EACH    



 

Addendum No. 2 
Bid No. 316046 BF - 3  ver. 01/17 

Bid Item 
Number 

Bid Item Name / Supplemental 
Description  Quantity Unit Unit Price  Total 

643.2000 
Traffic Control Detour (project)  69191-
1591 1.00 EACH    

645.0130 Geotextile Type R 270.00 SY    

646.0106 Pavement Marking Epoxy 4-Inch 1,625.00 LF    

650.4500 Construction Staking Subgrade 450.00 LF    

650.5000 Construction Staking Base 450.00 LF    

650.6500 
Construction Staking Structure Layout 
(structure) B-13-0681 1.00 LS    

650.9910 
Construction Staking Supplemental 
Control (project) 69191-1591 1.00 LS    

650.9920 Construction Staking Slope Stakes 450.00 LF    

690.0150 Sawing Asphalt 470.00 LF    

SPV.0090 Special  Slope Interruption Device 810.00 LF    
 

 

2. Bridge Work: 

Bid Item 
Number 

Bid Item Name / Supplemental 
Description  Quantity Unit Unit Price  Total 

203.0600.S 

Removing Old Structure Over Waterway 
With Minimal Debris (station) STA. 
100+00 1.00 LS    

206.1000 
Excavation for Structures Bridges 
(structure)  B-13-681 1.00 LS     

210.1500 Backfill Structure Type A 395.00 TON     

502.0100 Concrete Masonry Bridges 253.00 CY     

502.3200 Protective Surface Treatment 496.00 SY     

503.0128 Prestressed Girder Type I 28-Inch 665.00 LF     

505.0400 Bar Steel Reinforcement HS Structures 8,080.00 LB     

505.0600 
Bar Steel Reinforcement HS Coated 
Structures 32,190.00 LB     

506.2605 
Bearing Pads Elastomeric Non-
Laminated 24.00 EACH     

506.4000 Steel Diaphragms (structure)   B-13-681  10.00 EACH     

513.4061 
Railing Tubular Type M (structure)   B-
13-681 278.00 LF     

516.0500 Rubberized Membrane Waterproofing 22.00 SY     

550.1120 Piling Steel HP 12-Inch X 53 Lb 810.00 LF     

606.0300 Riprap Heavy 170.00 CY     

612.0406 Pipe Underdrain Wrapped 6-Inch 204.00 LF     



 

Addendum No. 2 
Bid No. 316046 BF - 4  ver. 01/17 

Bid Item 
Number 

Bid Item Name / Supplemental 
Description  Quantity Unit Unit Price  Total 

645.0120 Geotextile Type HR 333.00 SY     

715.0502 Incentive Strength Concrete Structures 1,518.00 DOL  $1.00  $1518.00 
 

 Total:   $  
 Numeric Price 
 
  and   /100  Dollars 
 Written Price 
 
 
Receipt of the following addenda and inclusion of their provisions in this Bid is hereby 
acknowledged: 
 
 

Addendum No(s).    through    
 
Dated    

 
Dane County Public Works, Highway & Transportation Department must have this project 
completed by September 15, 2017.  Assuming this Work can be started by April 3, 2017, what 
dates can you commence and complete this job? 
 
 
Commencement Date:     Completion Date:    
   (final, not substantial) 
 
 



 

Addendum No. 2 
Bid No. 316046 BF - 5  ver. 01/17 

I hereby certify that all statements herein are made on behalf of: 
 
   
 (Name of Corporation, Partnership or Person submitting Bid) 
 
Select one of the following: 
1. A corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of   , or 
 
2. A partnership consisting of   , or 
 
3. A person conducting business as   ; 
 
Of the City, Village, or Town  of     of the State of   . 
 
I have examined and carefully prepared this Bid from the associated Construction Documents 
and have checked the same in detail before submitting this Bid; that I have full authority to make 
such statements and submit this Bid in (its) (their) (my) behalf; and that the said statements are 
true and correct.  In signing this Bid, we also certify that we have not, either directly or 
indirectly, entered into any agreement or participated in any collusion or otherwise taken any 
action in restraint of free competition; that no attempt has been made to induce any other person 
or firm to submit or not to submit a Bid; that this Bid has been independently arrived at without 
collusion with any other bidder, competitor, or potential competitor; that this Bid has not been 
knowingly disclosed prior to the Bids Due Date to another bidder or competitor; that the above 
statement is accurate under penalty of perjury. 
 
The undersigned further agrees to honor the Base Bid and the Alternate Bid(s) for sixty (60) 
calendar days from date of Award of Contract.  
 
 

SIGNATURE:    
 (Bid is invalid without signature) 
 
Print Name:     Date:    
 
Title:    
 
Address:    
 
Telephone No.:     Fax No.:    
 
Email Address:    
 
Contact Person:    
 
 



 

Addendum No. 2 
Bid No. 316046 BF - 6  ver. 01/17 

THIS PAGE IS FOR BIDDERS’ REFERENCE AND NEED NOT BE SUBMITTED WITH 
BID FORM. 
 

BID CHECK LIST: 
These items must be included with Bid: 
 Bid Form  Bid Bond  Fair Labor Practices Certification 

 
 

BIDDERS SHOULD BE AWARE OF THE FOLLOWING: 

 

DANE COUNTY VENDOR REGISTRATION PROGRAM 
 

 
Any person bidding on any County contract must be registered with the Dane County 
Purchasing Division & pay an annual registration fee.  A contract will not be awarded 
to an unregistered vendor.  Obtain a Vendor Registration Form by calling 608/266-
4131 or complete a new form or renewal online at:  

www.danepurchasing.com/registration 
 

 

DANE COUNTY BEST VALUE CONTRACTING PRE-QUALIFICATION 
 

 
Contractors must be pre-qualified as a Best Value Contractor with the Dane County 
Public Works Engineering Division before the award of contract.  Obtain a Best Value 
Contracting Application by calling 608/266-4018 or complete one online at:  

www.countyofdane.com/pwht/BVC_Application.aspx 
 

 

EQUAL BENEFITS REQUIREMENT 
 

 
By submitting a Bid, the contractor acknowledges that a condition of this contract is to 
provide equal benefits as required by Dane County Code of Ordinances Chapter 25.016.  
Contractor shall provide equal benefits as required by that Ordinance to all required 
employees during the term of the contract.  Equal Benefits Compliance Payment 
Certification shall be submitted with final pay request.  For more information: 

www.danepurchasing.com/partner_benefit.aspx 
 

 
 

http://www.danepurchasing.com/partner_benefit.aspx

	316046-Addendum 2
	ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR bid (rfb) HOLDERS
	RFB NO. 316046 - ADDENDUM NO. 2
	Yahara River Bridge B-13-0681 Replacement
	County Highway N
	PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

	Blank Page
	316046-Addm2-Bid Form-final
	Bid Form
	Bid No. 316046
	Project: Yahara river bridge b-13-0681 replacement
	county highway n
	TO: Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation Project Manager
	1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
	Madison, Wisconsin  53713

	Base Bid - Unit Pricing
	Signature:
	This page is for Bidders’ reference and need not be submitted with Bid Form.
	Bid Check List:
	Bidders Should Be Aware Of The Following:
	Dane County Vendor Registration Program
	Dane County Best Value Contracting Pre-Qualification
	Equal Benefits Requirement


